



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 723/2023**
PHONOGRAPHIC PERFORMANCE LIMITED
..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Raghu Vinayak Sinha (VC),
Advocate

versus

ESTEEM SERVICES Defendant

Through: Mr. Rajesh Manchanda,
Mr. Rajat Manchanda,
Ms. Megha Gaur, Mr. Anil
Sachdeva Advocates for D-1.

Mr. Arjun D.Singh, Mr. Vishnu
T.Menon, Ms. Nisha Pandey,
Advocates for D-2

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY
GULATI (DHJS)

ORDER
09.04.2024

%

**I.A No. 7997/2024 filed by D-2 seeking condonation of delay
of 85 days in filing the written statement.**

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that although it has been stated in the application that there has been a delay of 85 days in filing the written statement, the delay actually is of 56 days since the summons were served on 08.12.2023 and written statement was subsequently filed on 04.03.2024 though thereafter there were objections raised but which were promptly cured within the permissible period and the final re-filing was done on 21.03.2024.



Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff accepts notice and insists that some time be given to seek instructions and to file a reply, if the need arises.

Let the reply be filed within four weeks, with an advance copy of the same to the opposite side. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed thereafter within two weeks of receiving an advance copy of the reply.

CS(COMM) 723/2023:

Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 submits that if the rules permit, written statement shall be filed.

Matter is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for 21.05.2024.

Put up before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 21.05.2024, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 9, 2024/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any